
COMMISSIONERS COURT
COMMUNICATION

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF 2
DATE: 03/22/2022

SUBMITTED BY: Facilities Management PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:

Herman Contreras
Michael Amador

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE ARTWORK LOAN 
AGREEMENT WITH ART FAIRCHILD FOR THE SATOR CUBE 
SCULPTURE LOCATED ON THE FRONT LAWN OF THE 
SUBCOURTHOUSE IN ARLINGTON

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve the First Amendment to the Artwork Loan 
Agreement with Art Fairchild for the “Sator Cube” sculpture currently located on the front lawn of 
the Subcourthouse in Arlington, 700 East Abram Street, Arlington.

BACKGROUND

On September 6, 2016, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #123367, approved an 
Artwork Loan Agreement to place the “Sator Cube” sculpture on the front lawn of the Subcourthouse 
in Arlington. 

Mr. Art Fairchild is a recognized North Texas sculptor with a studio located in Arlington. Sculptures 
created by Mr. Fairchild are located in several public places in the Fort Worth/Arlington/Dallas area, 
including his sculpture, “Sator Cube” which is currently located on the front lawn of the 
Subcourthouse in Arlington. The term of the original “Artwork Loan Agreement and Release” to place 
the sculpture at the Subcourthouse property began on September 6, 2016 and ran for an initial period 
of five (5) years.

With approval of this First Amendment, the term of the originally approved agreement will be 
extended to June 22, 2022.

The First Amendment has been approved as to form by the Criminal District Attorney’s Office.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact associated with this item.


